TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM721755

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Imagine Solutions, LLC		01/28/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Texas Capital Bank	
Street Address:	2000 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4012988	BANKFLOW
Registration Number:	6092612	E ENCAPTURE
Registration Number:	6092618	ENCAPTURE
Registration Number:	3323174	ENCAPTURE
Registration Number:	4108822	G-P-S
Registration Number:	2982797	IMAGINE SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3043705	IMAGINE SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	5413218	INFORMATION MADE POWERFUL
Registration Number:	6092611	IS
Registration Number:	4012987	LOANFLOW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9188355997

Email: shiers@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Fredericka J. Sowers Address Line 1: 501 Fayetteville Street

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27601

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007694 FRAME: 0200

900688500

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Fredericka J. Sowers
SIGNATURE:	/Fredericka J. Sowers/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2022

Total Attachments: 14

source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page1.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page2.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page3.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page4.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page5.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page6.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page7.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page9.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page10.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page11.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page11.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page12.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page12.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page13.tif source=Imagine Solutions to Texas Capital Bank IP Security Agreement - Executed#page13.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007694 FRAME: 0201

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into as of January 28, 2022 (the "Effective Date") by and between TEXAS CAPITAL BANK ("Lender") and IMAGINE SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Lender has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Lender and Grantor dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement). Lender is willing to make the Advances to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Lender a security interest in all of Grantor's Intellectual Property to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Lender a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral. The Collateral includes without limitation all Intellectual Property (including without limitation the Intellectual Property described herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and a grees as follows:

AGREEMENT

- 1. To further evidence the security interest granted under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to Lender a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property (including without limitation those copyrights, patents, trademarks and mask works listed on Schedules A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license roy alties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Collateral shall not include "intent-to-use" trademarks at all times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording of a statement of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise, but only to the extent the granting of a security interest in such "intent-to-use" trademarks would be contrary to applicable law.
- 2. Grantor represents and warrants that as of the Effective Date (i) listed on <u>Schedule A</u> are all copy rights, software, computer programs, mask works, and other works of authorship owned or controlled by Grantor which are registered with the United States Copyright Office, (ii) listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto are all trademark registrations and pending registrations owned or controlled by Grantor, and (iii) listed on <u>Schedule C</u> are all patents and patent applications owned or controlled by Grantor.
- 3. Grantor shall not, hereafter, register any mask works, software, computer programs or other works of authorship subject to United States copyright protection with the United States Copyright Office without complying with the following: (i) providing the Lender with written notice of such registration within five (5) days thereof, (ii) providing Lender with a copy of the application for any such registration and (iii) executing and filing such other instruments, and taking such further actions, as the Lender may reasonably request from time to time to perfect or continue the perfection of Lender's interest in the Collateral, including without limitation the filing with the United States Copyright Office, simultaneously with the filing by Grantor of the application for any such registration, of a copy of this Agreement or a Supplement hereto in form acceptable to the Lender identifying the mask works, software, computer programs or other works of a uthorship being registered and confirming the grant of

TRADEMARK REEL: 007694 FRAME: 0202 a security interest therein in favor of Lender.

- 4. The security interest granted herein is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Lender under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter a vailable to the Lender as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of the Lender provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein, and the exercise by Lender of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any Person, including Lender, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.
- 5. This Agreement may not be modified or a mended, nor may any rights hereunder be waived, except in a writing signed by the parties hereto. This Agreement and all acts, transactions, disputes and controversies a rising hereunder or relating hereto, and all rights and obligations of the Lender and the Grantor, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of Texas without regard to conflict of laws principles, provided that the Lender shall retain all rights a rising under Federal law.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007694 FRAME: 0203 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:

Address of Grantor:

3010 LBJ Freeway Ste 900 Dallas, TX 75234

Imagine Solutions, LLC

Name: Will Robinson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT
(Alturus)
Signature Page

TRADEMARK REEL: 007694 FRAME: 0204

RECORDED: 04/17/2022